

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND
RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JENNIFER L.
MASCOTT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2018

279261



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court’s decisions confirm that whether SEC ALJs are “Officers of the United States” must be evaluated in accordance with the phrase’s original public meaning	4
II. Substantial evidence proves that the original public meaning of “Officers of the United States” encompassed any federal civil official with ongoing responsibility to perform a statutory duty	11
A. The Constitutional Text	15
B. “Officers of the United States” is not a term of art	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Founding-era dictionaries and commentaries.....	20
D. Contextual uses of “Officer” and “Officers of the United States” in Founding-era sources debating the Constitution.....	24
E. Early appointment practices	28
III. The Court should not distort the meaning of the Appointments Clause based on alleged practical implementation concerns	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	3, 6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2, 7, 29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 885 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. 2016)	13
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 31, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	32
<i>Tucker v. C.I.R.</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1867)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747)	21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	17, 18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 11, 15, 33
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3, Cl. 2	18
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a)	2, 6, 32
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b)	32
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c)	32
17 C.F.R. § 200.14	2, 6
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)	32
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9	2, 6
<i>Annals of Cong.</i> 463 (1789)	5
A. Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 69	23-24
A. Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 70	12
Act of Apr. 2, 1792	23
Act of Aug. 4, 1790	23, 30-31
Act of July 31, 1789	30
Act of Mar. 2, 1799	30
Act of Sept. 11, 1789	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
A List of the Officers in the Department of Foreign Affairs and Their Appointments (1783)27
<i>Annals of Cong.</i> 2294, 2306 (1799).....	.20
<i>Appointment & Removal of Inspectors of Customs</i> , 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 162, 164-65 (1843)	
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America, 4 March 1789-3 March 1791</i> (William Charles diGiacomantonio et al. eds., 1995)19
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 4 March 1789-3 March 1791</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 2004)30
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The President: Office and Powers, 1787-1948; History and Analysis of Practice and Opinion</i> (3d ed. 1948)33
Gregory E. Maggs, <i>A Concise Guide to Using Dictionaries from the Founding Era to Determine the Original Meaning of the Constitution</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. (2014)22
Hanah Matchis Volokh, <i>The Two Appointments Clauses: Statutory Qualifications for Federal Officers</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. (2008)11, 24, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
J. Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 51.	5
James C. Phillips et al., <i>Corpus Linguistics & Original Public Meaning: A New Tool to Make Originalism More Empirical</i> , 126 <i>Yale L.J.F.</i> 21 (2016).	14
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Constitutionally Conforming Agency Adjudication</i> , 2 <i>Loy. U. Chi. J. Reg. Compliance</i> (2017) . . .	6, 24, 32
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 443 (2018). . <i>passim</i>	
Louis McLane, <i>The Following Arrangement of the Gentlemen Employed, the Distribution of Their Duties, and Rules for Their Performance, Are Directed to be Observed in the Department of State, from and After the 30th June, 1833 (1833)</i>	29
Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> *718-19 (London, C. Bathurst 4th ed. 1778)	21, 22
Minutes of Feb. 6, 1778, in 10 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1908)	26
Minutes of Feb. 9, 1778, in 10 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1908)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N. Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (London, J. Murray 25th ed. 1783)	22, 23
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American Government</i> (2013).....	31
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (New York, S. Converse 1828)	21
<i>Officers of the U.S. Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	8
<i>Oxford Eng. Dictionary</i> , https://perma.cc/F9ZK-XUPF (archived Nov. 13, 2017)	13
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, J.F. & C. Rivington 6th ed. 1785)	20, 25
Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Hard Cases and Hard Data: Assessing Corpus Linguistics as an Empirical Path to Plain Meaning</i> , 13 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. (2011)	13
<i>Tariff Act of 1789, ch. 2, § 1, 1 Stat. 24</i> (repealed 1790).....	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., Washington, Jonathan Elliot 2d ed. 1836)	20, 25
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	23
The Federal Farmer, Anti-Federalist No. 41-43	13, 25
The Federalist No. 45	26
The Federalist No. 77	19
The Federal Farmer, Anti-Federalist No. 76-77: An Anti-Federalist View of the Appointing Power Under the Constitution (1788)	19, 24
The Papers of George Washington 176 (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1989)	30
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	17, 25
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (London, Toplis & Bunney 18th ed. 1781)	21
War Office, Report (1782), in <i>23 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1914)	18-19
